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G.N.No. 342/2021 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No.45/2021, G.N.No 202/2021. The Nauru Lands Committee amends the Personalty 

Estate of the Late KENNETH  AMWANO. 

 

DELETE:- 

Kenneth Amwano 

INSERT:- 

Kenneth Steve Amwano 

 

NOTE: 1) The above amendment is to correct the name of the said person. 

 

2) Those who are dissatisfied with the decision of the Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days after the decision is published. 

 

 
 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 343/2021 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

REF:-GAZ No.4/2021-G.N.No.3/2021 

RE:-DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES OF THE LATE DUNCAN DETOGIA ON PAGE 5 AND 6 

 

DELETE:- 

Meneng -Ptn 252 -Anemet/Ateibi -Philomena Detogia -1/201 

NOTE:-1 Upon the demise of Philomena Detogia All her Realty LTO shares to revert back to:- 

1. Grace Xenia Scotty (nee Detogia) -1/9 

2. Dunstan Detogia    -1/9 

3. Dunstin Detogia   -1/9 

4. Lucinda Detogia   -1/9 

5. Yurana Detogia   -1/9 

6. Ronella Detogia   -1/9 

7. Simplice Detogia   -1/9 

8. Magella Detogia   -1/9 

 

INSERT:- 

Meneng -Ptn 252 -Anemet, Ateibi -Philomena Detogia -1/210 

 

NOTE 1:- Upon the demise of Philomena Detogia All her Realty LTO shares to revert back to:- 

1. Grace Xenia Scotty(nee Detogia) -1/5 

2. Dunstan Detogia    -1/5 

3. Dunstin Detogia   -1/5 

4. Lucinda Detogia   -1/5 

5. Yurana Detogia   -1/20 

6. Ronella Detogia   -1/20 

7. Simplice Detogia   -1/20 

8. Magella Detogia   -1/20 

 

NOTE 2:- Those who disagree with the decision of the Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry    

                  within 21 days after the decision is published. 

  

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 344/2021 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE DOUGLAS APADINUWE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Douglas Apadinuwe 

 

 

 

MB100 

Pg,63 

All monies, Rentals, 

Royalties, bank accounts,   

etc. 

 

Charlene Apadinuwe ALL 

 

NOTE:- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

               21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 345/2021 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE LISA E BOUTU 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Lisa E Boutu 

 
 

MB10, 

P102 

 

 

 

All monies, Rentals, 

Royalties, bank accounts,   

etc. 
 

Tokaman Boutu 
 

ALL 

 

NOTE :1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

                  21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 346/2021 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE JOHN KENDRICK TEMAKI 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF 
SOURCE OF 

INCOME 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

John Kendrick Temaki 

 

 

 

MB99 

Pg110-

111. 

All monies, Rentals, 

Royalties, bank 

accounts,   etc. 

 

 

Lindsey Dabwido 

Maurina Grundler 

Deacon Temaki 

Dorcas Tebouwa 

Abednego Temaki 

Afghan Alimon Temaki 

Luseane Nefraunze 

Temaki 

Jade Teabuge 

Joanna Teabuge 

Joseph Teabuge 

Lies Chayil Teabuge 

Joyful Teabuge 

 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/42 

 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

 

NOTE:- 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within   

                   21 days of this Government gazettal.  

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 347/2021 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE SILO TOGORAN 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF 
SOURCE OF 

INCOME 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Silo Togoran 

 

 

MB100 

Pg,82-

84 

All monies, Rentals, 

Royalties, bank 

accounts,   etc. 

Serina Togoran ALL 

 

 

 

NOTE:- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within                          

                  21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 348/2021 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE RENFREY WAIDABU 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF 
SOURCE OF 

INCOME 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Renfrey Waidabu 

 

 

MB100, 

Pg104 

All monies, Rentals, 

Royalties, bank 

accounts,   etc. 

 

Rachel Waidabu 

 

 

 

ALL 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

                 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 349/2021 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE DOUGLAS APADINUWE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late DOUGLAS APADINUWE be the owner of the   

following lands;  

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anabar 40 P IWUTEB 92003 1/28 

Anetan 28 P BOTIBAB 92003 1/28 

Anetan 57 C ARUWANGADA 92003 1/28 

Anetan 75 C ANUI 92003 1/28 

Anetan 105 C RONAWI 92003 1/28 

Anetan 106 C RONAWI 92003 1/28 

Anibare 326 C ATEMOR 92003 1/28 

Anibare 399 P IRUWITEPE 642013 1/28 

Anibare 400 P IRUWITEPE 642013 1/28 

Anibare 401 P IRUWITEPE 642013 1/28 

ljuw 96 P ANINI 92003 1/28 

ljuw 104 P ARERUWI 92003 1/56 

Anabar 52 P IWUTEB 22000 11/864 

Anibare 276 P DEBIDOUWE 92003 1/84 

Anibare 210 P ANURUNG 22000 41/6300 

Anabar 86 C UMONGO 22000 2/315 

Anetan 54 C ANETIW 22000 2/315 

Anetan 85 C MERIN 22000 2/315 

Ewa 151 C ANUER 22000 2/315 
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G.N.No. 349/2021 (Cont’d) 
 

Anibare 226 P ARENIDEN 22000 11/1800 

Anibare 310 C BWETOARU 22000 11/1800 

Anibare 311 C ATE 22000 11/1800 

Anibare 353 P IBOWINI 22000 11/1800 

ljuw 1 P ANER 22000 11/1800 

ljuw 40 C GANAKORO,APEWA 22000 11/1800 

ljuw 43 C IBONGE 22000 11/1800 

Anetan 14 P IBUTI 92003 1/168 

Anetan 39 C RONAUWI 92003 1/168 

Anetan 40 C ARUWANGADA 92003 1/168 

ljuw 20 P ANAIYUW 92003 1/168 

ljuw 31 C GANAKORO 92003 1/196 

ljuw 125 P ANENGIN 92003 1/196 

Ewa 204 C BOROBORON 762000 1/245 

Anetan 87 C MEDITERU 22000 5/1512 

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA 92003 1/336 

Anibare 324 C ATE 92003 1/392 

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB 92003 1/392 

Yaren 95 C ATOMO 22000 1/420 

Anetan 35 Z ANAQUANNE 22000 1/504 

Anetan 65 C ANUWUROIJA 22000 1/504 

Anetan 88 C ANUWUROJA 22000 1/504 

Baiti 109 C MANGENGENG 92003 1/504 

Ewa 66 P ANOEROR 22000 1/504 

Meneng 280 P ADETEBOR 22000 1/504 

Yaren 97 C ATOMO 22000 1/504 

Anibare 100 C ARIBAEONG 92003 1/588 

Anibare 217 P ATEKAPARA 92003 1/588 

Anetan 145 C ANUWOROIJA 22000 1/600 

Anibare 358 P MONGIRIN 22000 1/600 

ljuw 119 P MONGORIN 22000 1/600 

Anabar 42 P ANIBUBU 22000 1/630 

Anabar 53 P ANIBUBU 22000 1/630 

Anetan 84 C RUIJA 22000 1/630 

Anibare 251 P MWANE 22000 1/630 

Meneng 319 P UROB 22000 3/2240 

Yaren 92 C DAGARAUWA 22000 3/2240 

Anetan 25 P BOTIBAB 22000 1/756 

Anetan 33 Z ANAKWANE 22000 1/756 

Baiti 82 P UGINO 92003 1/784 

Ewa 7 C ARUBO 92003 1/784 

Ewa 26 P ARIDA 92003 1/784 

Ewa 144 C ANUER 92003 1/784 

Ewa 153 C MAMWEIYA 92003 1/784 

Ewa 186 C BOROBORON 92003 1/784 

ljuw 7 P EBARA 92003 1/784 
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ljuw 34 C GANOKORO 92003 1/784 

ljuw 35 C EATDABUARIK 92003 1/784 

ljuw 53 C GANOKORO 92003 1/784 

ljuw 100 P IAKO 92003 1/784 

ljuw 115 P AEIW 92003 1/784 

ljuw 120 P ATAJONG 92003 1/784 

ljuw 126 C IATOBOROBOR 92003 1/784 

Meneng 45 C ARERAIBON 22000 1/840 

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB 92003 1/896 

Anabar 19 P MOGAIYA 92003 1/1008 

Anabar 68 P ANNI 92003 1/1008 

Baiti 9 P YANERA 22000 1/1008 

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB 92003 1/1008 

Nibok 109 P EATOMANEAB 662010 1/1008 

Yaren 261 P AEBEN 22000 1/1008 

Yaren 326 P MERA 22000 1/1008 

Buada 85 P AUJO 92003 1/1152 

Buada 116 P URUM 92003 1/1152 

Anibare 121 C ANUQUOGE 92003 1/1176 

Anibare 188 P ATOREDETO 92003 1/1176 

Anabar 123 C BOROBOREN 22000 1/1260 

Yaren 264 P ANIJO 22000 3/4480 

Yaren 306 P BWEWEWI 22000 3/4480 

Yaren 322 P ABAOONA 22000 3/4480 

Anibare 107 C ANUQUOGE 22000 1/1512 

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA 22000 3/5600 

Baiti 4 P ANADERE 92003 1/2016 

Baiti 178 P ANOE 92003 1/2016 

Yaren 87 C ATOMO 22000 1/2240 

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI 22000 1/2240 

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI 22000 1/2240 

Yaren 135 C IJONGIN, ANINGABWI 22000 1/2240 

Yaren 144 C IJONGIN, ANINGABWI 22000 1/2240 

Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA 22000 1/2268 

Meneng 252 P ANEMET, ATEIBI 22000 1/3024 

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI 22000 1/3360 

Yaren 277 P ADETAKO 22000 1/3780 

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN 22000 1/4032 

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN 22000 1/4032 
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G.N.No. 349/2021 (Cont’d) 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries to the Late DOUGLAS APADINUWE is in  

    respect of the lands shown in paragraph 1. 

  

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES LTO SHARE 

Anabar 40 IWUTEB Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/28 

Anetan 28 BOTIBAB As for portion no,40 PL LTO Anabar 

Anetan 57 ARUWANGADA                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anetan 75 ANUI                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anetan 105 RONAWI                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anetan 106 RONAWI                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anibare 326 ATEMOR                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anibare 399 IRUWITEPE                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anibare 400 IRUWITEPE                    -do- LTO 1/28 

Anibare 401 IRUWITEPE                    -do- LTO 1/28 

ljuw 96 ANINI                    -do- LTO 1/28 

ljuw 104 ARERUWI Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/56 

Anabar 52 IWUTEB Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 11/864 

Anibare 276 DEBIDOUWE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/84 

Anibare 210 ANURUNG Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 41/6300 

Anabar 86 UMONGO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 2/315 

Anetan 54 ANETIW As for portion no,86 CL LTO Anabar 

Anetan 85 MERIN                    -do- LTO 2/315 

Ewa 151 ANUER                    -do- LTO 2/315 

Anibare 226 ARENIDEN Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 11/1800 

Anibare 310 BWETOARU As for portion no,226 PL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 311 ATE                    -do- LTO 11/1800 

Anibare 353 IBOWINI                    -do- LTO 11/1800 

ljuw 1 ANER                    -do- LTO 11/1800 

ljuw 40 GANAKORO,APEWA                    -do- LTO 11/1800 

ljuw 43 IBONGE                    -do- LTO 11/1800 

Anetan 14 IBUTI Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/168 

Anetan 39 RONAUWI As for portion no,14 PL LTO Anetan 

Anetan 40 ARUWANGADA                    -do- LTO 1/168 

ljuw 20 ANAIYUW                    -do- LTO 1/168 

ljuw 31 GANAKORO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/196 

ljuw 125 ANENGIN As for portion no,31 CL LTO Ijuw 

Ewa 204 BOROBORON Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/245 

Anetan 87 MEDITERU Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 5/1512 

Nibok 82 ANIBARA Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/336 

Anibare 324 ATE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/392 

ljuw 77 IJIBAB As for portion no,324 CL LTO Anibare 

Yaren 95 ATOMO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/420 

Anetan 35 ANAQUANNE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/504 

Anetan 65 ANUWUROIJA As for portion no,35 Z LTO Anetan 

Anetan 88 ANUWUROJA                    -do- LTO 1/504 
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Baiti 109 MANGENGENG                    -do- LTO 1/504 

Ewa 66 ANOEROR                    -do- LTO 1/504 

Meneng 280 ADETEBOR                    -do- LTO 1/504 

Yaren 97 ATOMO                    -do- LTO 1/504 

Anibare 100 ARIBAEONG Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/588 

Anibare 217 ATEKAPARA As for portion no,100 CL LTO Anibare 

Anetan 145 ANUWOROIJA Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/600 

Anibare 358 MONGIRIN As for portion no,145 CL LTO Anetan 

ljuw 119 MONGORIN                    -do- LTO 1/600 

Anabar 42 ANIBUBU Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/630 

Anabar 53 ANIBUBU As for portion no,42 PL LTO Anabar 

Anetan 84 RUIJA                    -do- LTO 1/630 

Anibare 251 MWANE                    -do- LTO 1/630 

Meneng 319 UROB Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 3/2240 

Yaren 92 DAGARAUWA As for portion no,319 LTO Meneng 

Anetan 25 BOTIBAB Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/756 

Anetan 33 ANAKWANE As for portion no,25 PL LTO Anetan 

Baiti 82 UGINO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/784 

Ewa 7 ARUBO As for portion no,82 PL LTO Baiti 

Ewa 26 ARIDA                    -do- LTO 1/784 

Ewa 144 ANUER                    -do- LTO 1/784 

Ewa 153 MAMWEIYA                    -do- LTO 1/784 

Ewa 186 BOROBORON                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 7 EBARA                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 34 GANOKORO                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 35 EATDABUARIK                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 53 GANOKORO                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 100 IAKO                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 115 AEIW                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 120 ATAJONG                    -do- LTO 1/784 

ljuw 126 IATOBOROBOR                    -do- LTO 1/784 

Meneng 45 ARERAIBON Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/840 

Nibok 112 EATOMANEAB Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/896 

Anabar 19 MOGAIYA Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/1008 

Anabar 68 ANNI As for portion no,19 PL LTO Anabar 

Baiti 9 YANERA                    -do- LTO 1/1008 

Buada 62 IJAKABAB                    -do- LTO 1/1008 

Nibok 109 EATOMANEAB                    -do- LTO 1/1008 

Yaren 261 AEBEN                    -do- LTO 1/1008 

Yaren 326 MERA                    -do- LTO 1/1008 

Buada 85 AUJO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/1152 

Buada 116 URUM As for portion no,85 PL LTO Buada 

Anibare 121 ANUQUOGE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/1176 

Anibare 188 ATOREDETO As for portion no,121 CL LTO Anibare 

Anabar 123 BOROBOREN Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/1260 

Yaren 264 ANIJO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 3/4480 
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Yaren 306 BWEWEWI As for portion no,264 PL LTO Yaren 

Yaren 322 ABAOONA                    -do- LTO 3/4480 

Anibare 107 ANUQUOGE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/1512 

Yaren 346 UMWANAUWA Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 3/5600 

Baiti 4 ANADERE Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/2016 

Baiti 178 ANOE As for portion no,4 PL LTO Baiti 

Yaren 87 ATOMO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/2240 

Yaren 131 ANINGABWI As for portion no,87 CL LTO Yaren 

Yaren 132 ANINGOBWI                    -do- LTO 1/2240 

Yaren 135 IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                    -do- LTO 1/2240 

Yaren 144 IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                    -do- LTO 1/2240 

Yaren 342 UMWANAWA Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/2268 

Meneng 252 ANEMET,ATEIBI Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/3024 

Yaren 316 ADEDABIRI Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/3360 

Yaren 277 ADETAKO Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/3780 

Yaren 128 AMWAREOBWIDEN Charlene Apadinuwe LTO 1/4032 

Yaren 274 AMWAREOBWIDEN As for portion no,128 CL LTO Yaren 

 

 

NOTE:- 1) Upon the demise of Charlene Apadinuwe all her LTO shares to revert back to the following persons; 

 

1. Aaron Apadinuwe 1/5 

2. Dante Apadinuwe 1/5 

3. Ducati Apadinuwe 1/5 

4. D-Jaxon Apadinuwe  1/5 

5. Deluca Apadinuwe 1/5 

 

NOTE:- 2) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within                    

                   21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE LISA E BOUTU 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late LISA E BOUTU be the owner of the following     

lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Uaboe 18 P   251984      1/21       

Baiti 40 P UAREO 251984      1/28       

Baiti 57 P UAREO 251984      1/28       

Buada 192 P IBOWINI 251984      1/28       

Ewa 173 C ANMIJEB 251984      1/28       

Meneng 135 C YAKODU 251984      1/28       

Meneng 138 C IBWE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 141 C IBWE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 177 C ANAOE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 178 C ANAOE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 183 C ANAOE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 184 C ANAEOE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 305 P MANUJE 251984      1/28       

Meneng 316 P EGAROWA 251984      1/28       

Meneng 394 C KARAWINURORO 251984      1/28       

Meneng 440 P ATARARO 571992      1/28       

Nibok 96 P UDUDIN 251984      1/28       

Nibok 118 P ANIBARA 251984      1/28       

Uaboe 17 P   251984      1/28       

Uaboe 33 P YANGEBAUWO 251984      1/28       

Uaboe 40 P ATENGA 251984      1/28       

Uaboe 46 P ANOK 251984      1/28       

Uaboe 97 C UABOE 251984      1/28       

Uaboe 140 P MAPWEO 251984      1/35       

Uaboe 142 C EWA 251984      1/35       

Anibare 195 P ATEKAPARA 491987      1/49       

Buada 266 C OBUEBIN 251984      1/49       

Anibare  242 P ATABIO 491987 76/3969 

Anibare 104 C ARIBAEONG 491987      1/56       

Anibare 198 P BOGETSIUW 251984      1/56       

Anibare 259 P AGEORE 491987      1/56       

Anibare 285 P AKARAEONI 491985      1/56       

Buada 188 P ABWAN 251984      1/56       

Buada 220 C ABWAN 251984      1/56       

Uaboe 36 P ARENI 251984      1/56       

Uaboe 57 P IJANGEBAWO 251984      1/56       

Anibare 98 C ATEREMOWEDA 251984      1/63       

Anibare 103 C ARIBAEONG 251984      1/63       

Buada 382 P F.G.W.S.L 251984      1/98       

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 251984      1/140      

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 251984      1/140      
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Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 251984      1/140      

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 251984      1/140      

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 251984      1/140      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Late LISA E BOUTU is in respect of 

the following lands in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES LTO SHARE 

Uaboe 18   Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/21 

Baiti 40 UAREO Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/28 

Baiti 57 UAREO As for portion no,18 PL LTO Uaboe 

Buada 192 IBOWINI                    -do- LTO 

 Ewa 173 ANMIJEB                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 135 YAKODU                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 138 IBWE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 141 IBWE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 177 ANAOE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 178 ANAOE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 183 ANAOE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 184 ANAEOE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 305 MANUJE                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 316 EGAROWA                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 394 KARAWINURORO                    -do- LTO 

 Meneng 440 ATARARO                    -do- LTO 

 Nibok 96 UDUDIN                    -do- LTO 

 Nibok 118 ANIBARA                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 17                      -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 33 YANGEBAUWO                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 40 ATENGA                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 46 ANOK                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 97 UABOE                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 140 MAPWEO Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/35 

Uaboe 142 EWA As for portion no,140 PL LTO Uaboe 

Anibare 195 ATEKAPARA Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/49 

Buada 266 OBUEBIN As for portion no,195 PL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 242 ATABIO                    -do- LTO 

 Anibare 104 ARIBAEONG Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/56 

Anibare 198 BOGETSIUW As for portion no,104 PL LTO Anibare 

Anibare 259 AGEORE                    -do- LTO 

 Anibare 285 AKARAEONI                    -do- LTO 

 Buada 188 ABWAN                    -do- LTO 

 Buada 220 ABWAN                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 36 ARENI                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 57 IJANGEBAWO                    -do- LTO 
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Anibare 98 ATEREMOWEDA Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/63 

Anibare 103 ARIBAEONG As for portion no,98 CL LTO Anibare 

Buada 382 F.G.W.S.L Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/98 

Anibare 231 IJUWOKOE Tokaman Boutu LTO 1/140 

Anibare 339 ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL LTO Anibare 

Uaboe 45 ATEBAE                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 62 ATEBAE                    -do- LTO 

 Uaboe 96 UABOE                    -do- LTO 

  

 

NOTE:- 1) Upon the demise of Tokaman Boutu his LTO shares to revert back to the following persons; 

 

  1. June-Rose Egobweit Boutu  1/5 

  2. Eirieda Astra Boutu  1/5 

  3. Han-Selo Boutu   1/5 

  4. Eidorubwoda Hilo   1/5 

  5. Haran Boutu   1/5 

 

 

NOTE:- 2) Those who disagree with above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 351/2021 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JOHN KENDRICK TEMAKI 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late JOHN KENDRICK TEMAKI be the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Meneng 257 P ANEMET 501993 1/20 

Meneng 350 P METUB 501993 1/20 

Yaren 228 P BAIREREAB 501993 1/20 

Meneng 416 P IJONORA 871997 1/40 

Meneng 445 P TARARO 871997 1/40 

Yaren 111 C ARRA 501993 1/40 

Yaren 311 P ATANGOWAK 501993 1/40 

Anibare 185 P IDOBUA 501993 1/60 

Meneng 133 C EATOBOBWE 501993 1/140 

Meneng 137 C IBWE 501993 1/140 

Meneng 140 C IBWE 501993 1/140 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries to the Late JOHN KENDRICK TEMAKI       

    is in respect of the following lands in Paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES T/TEE SHARE 

Meneng 257 ANEMET Lindsey Dabwido   1/120 

      Maurina Grundler   1/120 

      Deacon Temaki   1/120 

      Dorcas Tebouwa   1/120 

      Abednego Temaki   1/120 

      Afghan Alimon Temaki   1/840 

      Luseane Nefraunze Temaki   1/840 

      Jade Teabuge John Teabuge 1/840 

      Joanna Teabuge John Teabuge 1/840 

      Joseph Teabuge John Teabuge 1/840 

      Lies Chayil Teabuge John Teabuge 1/840 

      Joyful Teabuge John Teabuge 1/840 

Meneng 350 METUB As for portion no,257 PL   Meneng 

Yaren 228 BAIREREAB                     -do-   

 Meneng 416 IJONORA Lindsey Dabwido   1/240 

      Maurina Grundler   1/240 

      Deacon Temaki   1/240 

      Dorcas Tebouwa   1/240 

      Abednego Temaki   1/240 

      Afghan Alimon Temaki   1/1680 

      Luseane Nefraunze Temaki   1/1680 

      Jade Teabuge John Teabuge 1/1680 

      Joanna Teabuge John Teabuge 1/1680 

      Joseph Teabuge John Teabuge 1/1680 

      Lies Chayil Teabuge John Teabuge 1/1680 

      Joyful Teabuge John Teabuge 1/1680 

Meneng 445 TARARO As for portion no,416 PL   Meneng 

Yaren 111 ARRA                     -do-   

 Yaren 311 ATANGOWAK                     -do-   

 Anibare 185 IDOBUA Lindsey Dabwido   1/360 

      Maurina Grundler   1/360 

      Deacon Temaki   1/360 

      Dorcas Tebouwa   1/360 

      Abednego Temaki   1/360 

      Afghan Alimon Temaki   1/2520 

      Luseane Nefraunze Temaki   1/2520 

      Jade Teabuge John Teabuge 1/2520 

      Joanna Teabuge John Teabuge 1/2520 

      Joseph Teabuge John Teabuge 1/2520 

      Lies Chayil Teabuge John Teabuge 1/2520 
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      Joyful Teabuge John Teabuge 1/2520 

Meneng 133 EATOBOBWE Lindsey Dabwido   1/840 

      Maurina Grundler   1/840 

      Deacon Temaki   1/840 

      Dorcas Tebouwa   1/840 

      Abednego Temaki   1/840 

      Afghan Alimon Temaki   1/5880 

      Luseane Nefraunze Temaki   1/5880 

      Jade Teabuge John Teabuge 1/5880 

      Joanna Teabuge John Teabuge 1/5880 

      Joseph Teabuge John Teabuge 1/5880 

      Lies Chayil Teabuge John Teabuge 1/5880 

      Joyful Teabuge John Teabuge 1/5880 

Meneng 137 IBWE As for portion no,133 CL   Meneng 

Meneng 140 IBWE                     -do-   

  

 

NOTE:-1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

                  21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 352/2021 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE RENFREY WAIDABU 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late RENFREY WAIDABU to be the owner of the  

    following lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. 

LAND 

CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Buada 85 P AUJO 1032008 175/36864 

Buada 116 P URUM 1032008 175/36864 

Nibok 112 P EATOMANEAB 1032008 175/36864 

Anabar 124 C ANUWO 1032008 1/8 

Aiwo 279 C ANIBAWO 1032008 23/288 

Aiwo 331 P BWITANI 1032008 23/480 

Boe 190 C UBWEWEWI 652014 1/21 

Aiwo 77 C ARROR 1032008 29/720 

Buada 273 P ANOREO 1032008 13/360 

Buada 391 P F.G.W.S.L. 702000 1/30 

Anabar 56 P IBWERURU 1032008 25/768 

Anabar 64 P IONAB 1032008 25/768 

Anabar 102 C ANABAR 1032008 25/768 

Anabar 126 C ANABAR 1032008 25/768 
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Anibare 2 C ATEREBOK 1032008 25/768 

Anibare 4 C ATEREBOK 1032008 25/768 

Boe 133 C ATEBIRO 1032008 1/32 

ljuw 11 P YANENGATOR 1032008 1/32 

Aiwo 483 C ARROR 1032008 5/288 

Boe 51 C IWUGAGA 1032008 1/60 

Ewa 34 P NAGON 1032008 25/1536 

Meneng 179 C ANAOE 1032008 25/2304 

ljuw 94 P IWUTEB 1032008 1/96 

Anabar 19 P MOGAIYA 1032008 25/4608 

Anabar 68 P ANNI 1032008 25/4608 

Buada 62 P IJAKABAB 1032008 25/4608 

Nibok 109 P EATOMANEAB 662010 1/288 

Baiti 4 P ANADERE 1032008 25/9216 

Baiti 178 P ANOE 1032008 25/9216 

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries to the Late RENFREY WAIDABU is in respect 

of the following lands in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Buada 85 AUJO Rachel Waidabu 175/36864 

Buada 116 URUM As for portion no,85 PL Buada 

Nibok 112 EATOMANEAB                   -do- 

 Anabar 124 ANUWO Rachel Waidabu 1/8 

Aiwo 279 ANIBAWO Rachel Waidabu 23/288 

Aiwo 331 BWITANI Rachel Waidabu 23/480 

Boe 190 UBWEWEWI Rachel Waidabu 1/21 

Aiwo 77 ARROR Rachel Waidabu 29/720 

Buada 273 ANOREO Rachel Waidabu 13/360 

Buada 391 F.G.W.S.L. Rachel Waidabu 1/30 

Anabar 56 IBWERURU Rachel Waidabu 25/768 

Anabar 64 IONAB As for portion no,391 PL Buada 

Anabar 102 ANABAR                   -do- 

 Anabar 126 ANABAR                   -do- 

 Anibare 2 ATEREBOK                   -do- 

 Anibare 4 ATEREBOK                   -do- 

 Boe 133 ATEBIRO Rachel Waidabu 1/32 

ljuw 11 YANENGATOR As for portion no,4 CL Anibare 

Aiwo 483 ARROR Rachel Waidabu 5/288 

Boe 51 IWUGAGA Rachel Waidabu 1/60 

Ewa 34 NAGON Rachel Waidabu 25/1536 

Meneng 179 ANAOE Rachel Waidabu 25/2304 

ljuw 94 IWUTEB Rachel Waidabu 1/96 

Anabar 19 MOGAIYA Rachel Waidabu 25/4608 
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Anabar 68 ANNI As for portion no,19 PL Anabar 

Buada 62 IJAKABAB                   -do- 

 Nibok 109 EATOMANEAB Rachel Waidabu 1/288 

Baiti 4 ANADERE Rachel Waidabu 25/9216 

Baiti 178 ANOE As for portion no,4 PL Baiti 

 

NOTE:-1) House (private dwelling) built by Renfrey Waidabu as an annexure behind the main family house. 

 

NOTE:-2) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

                  21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 353/2021 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES TO THE LATE TANYA MOSES 

REF: G.No. 57/2019-G.N.No. 257/2019 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained the following shares to be amended and distributed equally to the 

beneficiaries to the Late Tanya Moses from the shares of Simon Moses (LTO). 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

No.  

TYPE LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Ewa 

 

81 

 

 

 

 

 

 

203 

189 

146 

139 

100 

92 

76 

76 

 

PL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PL 

PL 

CL 

PL 

CL 

CL 

CL 

PL 

AMERO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EATETAWAK 

BETIO 

IMWENOM 

ANNI 

MUEWEWIN 

IBITUMWARARO 

EWA 

MITSIJIJ/UABOKO 

 

Clyde Deiranauw 

Amanda Harris 

Zarina Dannang 

Barina Dannang 

Berina Dannang 

Ditto Dannang 

Anneka Dannang 

As for portion no,81 PL 

                -do- 

                -do- 

                -do- 

                -do- 

                -do- 

                -do- 

                -do- 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

Nibok 

Anabar 48 PL IBWERURO Clyde Deiranauw 

Amanda Harris 

Zarina Dannang 

Barina Dannang 

Berina Dannang 

Ditto Dannang 

Anneka Dannang 

 

1/2240 

1/2240 

1/2240 

1/2240 

1/2240 

1/2240 

1/2240 
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Anabar 25 PL QUEIRANG Clyde Deiranauw 

Amanda Harris 

Zarina Dannang 

Barina Dannang 

Berina Dannang 

Ditto Dannang 

Anneka Dannang 

3/17920 

3/17920 

3/17920 

3/17920 

3/17920 

3/17920 

3/17920 

 

Ijuw 76 PL BWARE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Clyde Deiranauw 

Amanda Harris 

Zarina Dannang 

Barina Dannang 

Berina Dannang 

Ditto Dannang 

Anneka Dannang 

1/20160 

1/20160 

1/20160 

1/20160 

1/20160 

1/20160 

1/20160 

 Ewa 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ewa 

172 
 
 
 
 
 
 
190 

CL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANOREO 

Clyde Deiranauw 
Amanda Harris 
Zarina Dannang 
Barina Dannang 
Berina Dannang 
Ditto Dannang 
Anneka Dannang 
As for portion no,172 CL 

5/74844 
5/74844 
5/74844 
5/74844 
5/74844 
5/74844 
5/74844 
Ewa 

Ijuw 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ewa 

32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
45 

CL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PL 

ATAYONG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IDAGEANG 

Clyde Deiranauw 
Amanda Harris 
Zarina Dannang 
Barina Dannang 
Berina Dannang 
Ditto Dannang 
Anneka Dannang 
Clyde Deiranauw 
Amanda Harris 
Zarina Dannang 
Barina Dannang 
Berina Dannang 
Ditto Dannang 
Anneka Dannang 
 

5/49896 
5/49896 
5/49896 
5/49896 
5/49896 
5/49896 
5/49896 
1/1792 
1/1792 
1/1792 
1/1792 
1/1792 
1/1792 
1/1792 

 

 

NOTE:-1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within  

                  21 days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

 

VINSON DETENAMO 

CHAIRMAN, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


